
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Senedd) 

Meeting date: 22 January 2024 

Meeting time: 13:30

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration (13:00 - 13:30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13:30) 

   

2 Papers to note 

(13:30) 

   

2.1 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Social Justice and 

Chief Whip regarding the European Union Settlement Scheme 

 (Pages 1 - 10)  

2.2 Correspondence from Auditory Verbal UK to the Chair regarding improving 

hearing outcomes for deaf babies 

 (Pages 11 - 12)  

3 Draft Budget 2024-25: Ministerial evidence session 

(13:30 - 15:00) (Pages 13 - 86)  

 

Jane Hutt, MS, Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

 

Hannah Blythyn, MS, Deputy Minister for Social Partnership 

  

Amelia John, Director, Communities and Tackling Poverty, Welsh Government 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

  

Liz Lalley, Director, Risk, Resilience & Community Safety, Welsh Government 

  

Claire Germain, Deputy Director - Tackling Poverty & Supporting Families, 

Welsh Government  

 

4 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of today's meeting 

(15:00) 

   

5 Draft Budget 2024-25: consideration of evidence 

(15:00 - 15:30) 

   

6 EU Settlement Scheme: update on monitoring work 

(15:30-15:50) (Pages 87 - 95)  

 

7 Forward work programme 

(15:50- 16:00)   



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth y
[...]
 made its recommendations to the Welsh 

Government yet? If so, when can we expect these to be shared with the Committee (see 

also the response to the Draft Budget 2023-24 report). 

 Please provide details of the budget monitoring of Discretionary Assistance Fund (DAF) 

demand. Has there been any revision of the allocations made in the draft budget for 

2023-24 in response to the outcome of that monitoring? 

 Has the evaluation of the Single Advice Fund been concluded and if so, can it be shared 

with the Committee?  

 In line with recommendation 10 in our report Unsustainable: debt fuelled by the rising cost 

of living, and recommendation 6 in our Draft Budget 2023-24 report, when do you expect 

to publish final figures regarding uptake for the Fuel Voucher Scheme against the targets 

set when the scheme was launched, both in relation to prepayment meters and off-grid 

households? 

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb  
a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
— 
Equality and Social Justice  
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCydraddoldeb@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCydraddoldeb  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEquality  
0300 200 6565 

Jane Hutt MS 

Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

Pack Page 84

https://senedd.wales/media/jxfdn0nh/cr-ld15648-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s134401/Written%20response%20by%20the%20Welsh%20Government%20to%20the%20report%20of%20the%20Equality%20and%20Social%20Justice%20Committee%20.pdf
file:///C:/Users/HatherleyS/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/6PSQTYV0/w
file:///C:/Users/HatherleyS/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/6PSQTYV0/w


 

 

Violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence (VAWDASV) and migrant women  

▪ The Welsh Government accepted recommendation 3 of our report Violence Against 

Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence: 
[...]
e Draft 

Budget 2023-24 report, which were rejected at the time. We are concerned that 

publishing a summary of all Ministers' written evidence to Senedd scrutiny committees 

on allocations within each MEG is not an adequate response to our recommendation. 

We would like to see how you intend to provide greater clarity and transparency in the 

Pack Page 85

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39137
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39137
https://senedd.wales/media/rdxhi4s4/cr-ld15713-e.pdf


 

 

way next year’s budget is presented. How do you intend to address criticism of the 

current approach to Strategic Impact Assessments? Will you commit to publishing a 

distributional analysis with the Draft Budget 2024-25?  

We look forward to receiving your response. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

 

 

Pack Page 86



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 87

Agenda Item 6



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 89



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 93


	Agenda
	2.1 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip regarding the European Union Settlement Scheme
	Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip regarding European Union Settlement Scheme- 24 November 2023

	2.2 Correspondence from Auditory Verbal UK to the Chair regarding improving hearing outcomes for deaf babies
	3 Draft Budget 2024-25: Ministerial evidence session
	Welsh Government's evidence paper & annexe A
	04. ESJ Evidence Paper - English Version
	 Long term – We have needed to act in the short term to protect the core services on which people rely to ensure they are sustainable into the future.
	 Prevention – Within the extremely challenging settlement we have had to act to prevent the worst impacts to core services. While it has not been possible to avoid all negative impacts we have ensured as far as possible we mitigate direct impacts to ...
	 Integration – we have maintained our approach of understanding the integrated impacts of the choices we are taking. In deploying our limited funding we have considered where funding can be allocated to achieve the best possible impact balanced again...
	 Collaboration - As we move beyond this budget we will work with our wider partners to deliver on our plans and support them in meeting the challenges posed by this fiscal context.
	 Involvement – Throughout this budget we have engaged with social partners including the third sector, local authorities and Statutory Commissioners to understand the impacts of the current context to shape our spending plans.

	05. Annex A of Evidence Paper
	Resource


	Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to the Chair regarding In Year Financial Scrutiny 2023/2024 - 31 July 2023
	ESJ Committee - In Year Budget Scrutiny 2023-24 - Covering letter - English
	Doc 2 - ESJ Committee - In Year Budget Scrutiny 2023-24 - Questions - English

	Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip regarding In Year Financial Scrutiny 2023/2024 - 5 July 2023

	6 EU Settlement Scheme: update on monitoring work
	EU Citizens Forum - Draft Terms of Reference
	EUSS Communications and Engagement proposal






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Senedd) 

Meeting date: Monday, 22 January 2024 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 16.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13665 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Witnesses: 

Hannah Blythyn MS, Deputy Minister for Social Partnership 

Claire Germain, Welsh Government 

Jane Hutt MS, Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

Amelia John, Welsh Government 

Liz Lalley, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Declarations of interest were made by Jenny Rathbone, Sarah Murphy and Sioned 

Williams as all three Members are subscribers to the Bevan Foundation. 

 

Sioned Williams also declared an interest as a Trustee of the Pantry Food Bank in 

Pontardawe.  

2 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers.  

2.1 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Social Justice and Chief 

Whip regarding the European Union Settlement Scheme  

2.2 Correspondence from Auditory Verbal UK to the Chair regarding improving 

hearing outcomes for deaf babies  

3 Draft Budget 2024-25: Ministerial evidence session  

Members questioned the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip on the Draft Budget 

2024-2025. 

4 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of today's meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

5 Draft Budget 2024-25: consideration of evidence  

Members considered the evidence and agreed to write to the Minister for Social Justice 

and Chief Whip seeking clarification and further information on a number of matters 

raised within the meeting.  

6 EU Settlement Scheme: update on monitoring work  

Members considered the update.  



 

 

7 Forward work programme  

Members considered the forward work programme.  


